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The Sixty-Eighth Annual 

Keohane Individual Regional 

in Newton, MA 

January 6-8, 2012 

 
 

Today's Schedule:  

Saturday, January 7 

9:00 AM 

Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

Consolation KO Teams (open ONLY to teams who played in a 

Knockout event last night, but lost.  Continues 1:00 and 7:00) 
1

st
 round 

Flight B Bracketed KO Teams 2
nd

 round 

 

10:00 AM Intermediate / Newcomer Pairs 

 

1:00 PM 

William Keohane Stratified Individual 1
st
 session 

Flight A KO Teams 
2

nd
 round 

Consolation KO Teams 

Flight B KO Teams  3
rd

 round 

One Session Stratified Swiss Teams 

Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

 

2:00 PM Intermediate / Newcomer Pairs 

 

7:00 PM 

William Keohane Stratified Individual 2
nd

 session 

Flight A KO Teams 
3

rd
 round 

Consolation KO Teams 

Flight B KO Teams  4
th

 round 

Stratified Board-a-Match Teams (1 session) 

Intermediate / Newcomer Pairs  

 

STRATA & FLIGHT BREAKS:  

Strata for pair games:  A: 3000+;     B: 750- 3000;    C: 0- 750;     Newcomer: 0-299 

Strata for individual:  750+;     B: 200-750;    C: 0- 200 

 

Hospitality today 

      

Jumbo chocolate chip cookie 
2:00-3:00 during the afternoon session      

     New England Units of the ACBL 
David Metcalf, Daily Bulletin Editor  Saturday, January 7, 2012 
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It may help to know 
 

Active Ethics Want to promote active ethics?  When someone makes that extra effort to 

practice what we all preach, make sure that person is made to feel appreciated.  

Tell us, and the Bulletin will tell the world. 
 

Change of Address If your address or other information is wrong, please let the directors and 

Memphis know. 
 

Give me a hand!         Every bridge player has a story!!! 

If you have any interesting or amusing hands, stories, anecdotes, or 

announcements, please pass them along for inclusion in the Bulletin.  Give 

them to the bulletin editor (David Metcalf) or any tournament director, or email 

them to bulletin@nebridge.org 
 

New Life Masters Please let us know when, in what event, partner and teammates, and tell us 

about any special or interesting circumstances. 
 

Smoking There is no smoking anywhere near the playing area, or in any of the common 

areas in the hotel.  If you want to smoke, please go outside. 
 

District Web Site The District 25 Web site has lots of interesting and useful information. Check it 

out at www.nebridge.org. 
 

Cell Phones Please remember to turn off all cell phones and other electronic communication 

devices before entering the playing area. 

    WARNING -- Ringing cell phones may result in procedural penalties!!! 
 

 

 

Event Defenders 

 

William Keohane Stratified Individual 

A  Jeffrey David, Rutland MA 

B Richard Healy, Westboro MA 

C Richard Healy 
 

 

 

 

MEETINGS THIS WEEK: 
 

 
 

Tournament and Scheduling Committee Meeting: 
   Saturday, 12:00-1:00 PM, in the Merry-Go-Round Room (6

th
 floor) 

 

Executive Board Meeting: 
   Saturday, 4:45-7:00 PM, in the Lexington Room (3

rd
 floor) 

 

Tournament Coordinators Committee Meeting: 
   Sunday, 8:00 AM, in the Merry-Go-Round Room (6

th
 floor) 
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NEW ACBL SLOW PLAY POLICY 
 

If you are a habitually (or even occasionally) slow player, you should be aware that there are new rules governng your 

conduct at the bridge table.  These new, stricter rules will be applied at this and future tournaments. 

 

The ACBL Board of Directors approved unanimously a new policy, based on references to slow play regulations in 

the Laws of Duplicate Bridge.  Their motion read, 

 

“When a pair has fallen behind, it is incumbent on them to make up the time lost as 

quickly as possible, whether at fault or not.  All players are expected to make a concerted 

effort to catch up when they have fallen behind, regardless of the reason 

for their lateness. 

 

“In the absence of compelling evidence to the contrary, the director 

should presume that a pair finishing a round late by more than two or 

three minutes on more than one occasion during a session is responsible 

for the lateness.  There is a strong expectation that the director will 

penalize such a pair.  The size of the penalty will tend to increase for 

subsequent instances of slow play and for chronic or egregious slow 

play.  While warnings typically will be given before a penalty is assessed, failure to do so 

in no way limits the director’s authority to issue a penalty.” 

 

Slow play, as opposed to careful or thoughtful play, is discourteous to your opponents -- and to all other competitors 

as well. Players and pairs who take more than their allotted time will be subject to penalty.  And if you do fall behind, 

even if through no fault of your own, you nevertheless have a clear obligation to get caught up as soon as possible. 

 

 

Larry Weiss Award 
 

At the District 25 Board meeting at the Mansfield tournament in  

November,  EMBA President James Rasmussen was presented the  

Larry Weiss trophy.  This prestigious award is presented annually to  

a New England player who has demonstrated  

(1) achievement in duplicate bridge during the year in which  

the award is given,  

(2) a strong degree of association with New England bridge,  

especially through volunteer activities, and  

     (3) most notably, superior behavior at the table.   

The trophy is inscribed with the words:  "For grace and skill at the bridge table."   

Congratulations, Jim!" 

  

 
 

 
  



-4- 

    

     
 

Come join the fun… 

     
 

 

 

Newcomers and Intermediates 

     
  …with Sue Miguel 

 

 

FREE Lesson today at 1:15 

 
 

 

I/N Event Schedule: 

DAY GAME TIMES 

Saturday Stratified Pairs 10:00, 2:00, 7:00 
Sunday Stratified Pairs 10:00, 2:00 

all events are single session 
 

Join us for… 

Free morning coffee ● Free snacks 

Door prizes ● Trophies ● Hand analysis 

Free bridge lessons ● Fun ● Surprises 

 … and a whole lot more!! 
 

=================================================================================== 

299er ALERT!!! 
Where can you win SILVER POINTS, RED POINTS, & GOLD POINTS all in one weekend??? 

  Come to the  
 

 
 

Sturbridge Host Hotel, Sturbridge MA 

 Friday, Jan 20: 1:00 & 7:00 299’er Pairs  (silver points) 

 Saturday, Jan 21: 10:00, 2:00, & 7:00 299’er Pairs (silver points) 

 Sunday, Jan 22: 10:00 and TBA 299’er Swiss Team District Championships * 

(red and gold points!!!) 

   * Sunday Swiss Teams open to residents of District 25 ONLY 







 
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 Flight A Championship Knockout 
 

  17 Tables 

Douglas Doub, Hartford CT; Franklin Merblum, Bloomfield CT;  Pat McDevitt, Brookline MA; Richard Weiss, Swampscott 

                              vs 

James Rasmussen - Pamela Miller, Cambridge MA; Rena Lieberman, North Easton MA; Yiji Starr, Wayland MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Richard DeMartino, Riverside CT; Geoffrey Brod - Stephen Earl, Avon CT;  

Betty Bloom - Steve Bloom, Duanesburg NY; Allan Rothenberg, W Hartford CT 

                              vs 

Haven Sharaf, Danvers MA; John Hrones Jr, Needham MA; Richard Freedman, N Billerica MA; Dean Panagopoulos, Lynn MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Lewis Gamerman, Westwood MA; Sheila Gabay, Newton MA; Alan Applebaum, Brookline MA; Victor King, Hartford CT 

                              vs 

William Hunter, Peabody MA; Shome Mukherjee, Randolph MA; Frank Mastrola, Swansea MA; David Leopold, Natick MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Luke Gillespie, Wayland MA; Anton Tsypkin, Ashland MA; Adam Grossack, Newton MA; James Streisand, Sudbury MA 

                              vs 

Kevin O'Donnell, Lynnfield MA; Alan Watson, Lexington MA; William Braucher, Billerica MA; Rick Binder, Waltham MA 

 

Flight B Bracketed Knockout 
 

BRACKET 1 

  12 Tables 

Sonja Smith, North Granby CT; David Rock, Westfield MA; Paul Wolf II,Shrewsbury MA; Bruce Emond, Holden MA 

                              vs 

Steven Hudson, Revere MA; Paul Truesdale - Richard Hudson, Peabody MA; Paul Simon, Arlington MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Robert Bertoni, Haverhill MA; Peter Manzon, Waltham MA; James Jones Jr, Jamaica Plain MA; Barry Margolin, Arlington MA 

                              vs 

Roger Li, Boston MA; Douglas McCormac, North Dartmouth MA; Eileen O'Neill, Fall River MA; Andrew Hanes, Provincetown MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Robert Carvin, North Easton MA; Fredrick Magnus, Framingham MA; Marcia White, Lakeville MA; David Pimental, Dartmouth MA 

                              vs 

Saundra Gotch, Framingham MA; H Patricia Hanna, Lexington MA; Ellen Oasis, Sudbury MA; Lou Ann Stoddard, Wellesley MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Anita Taylor - Anand Lele, Natick MA; Chuck Greenslit, Framingham MA; John Pararas, Needham MA 

                              vs 

Robin Hillyard, Carlisle MA; Leonard Aberbach, Wayland MA; John Berry, New Hyde Park NY; Douglas Thompson, Acton MA 
 

BRACKET 2 

   9 Tables 

Joan O'Connell, Hope Valley RI; A Borod, East Greenwich RI; Alice Lahoud - John Lahoud, Portsmouth RI 

                              vs 

Magnus Weiman - Maureen Weiman, Eden Prairie MN; Matthew Fienberg - Jill Hunter, Northborough MA 

                              vs 

Richard Saval, Wayland MA; Kenneth Leon, Franklin MA; Ronald Briggs, Lexington MA; Gordon Webster, Framingham MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Helen Flanagan, Stoughton MA; Mary Forte, Foxboro MA; Lynda Edson, South Easton MA; Jane Clancy, Attleboro MA 

                              vs 

Judith Murray, Harwich Port MA; Bruce Sauter, Brewster MA; Caroline White, Dover MA; Flora Hall, Eastham MA 

                              vs 

Curtis Barton, Chelmsford MA; Patricia Worthley, Andover MA; Ellen Dickau - Martin Dickau, Carlisle MA 
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FLIGHT B BRACKETED KNOCKOUT BRACKET 3 

  12 Tables 

Peter Blanshan - Marilyn Wolman - Roberta Arbetter, Chestnut Hill MA; Arnold Jacobson, Sudbury MA 

                              vs 

Michael Smith - Susan Smith, Newington CT; Robert Derrah - Shirley Derrah, Springfield MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Mark Heumann, Watertown MA; Joseph Charnock, Lexington MA; Marsha Gerstein, Somerville MA; William Gay, Framingham MA 

                              vs 

Bala Bathey, Tewksbury MA; Patricia Nye, Yarmouth Port MA; Charles Curley, Wakefield MA; Gene Flynn, Shrewsbury MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Paul Harris - Cecilla Borras, Waltham MA; Diogo Teixeira, Wellesley MA; Christine Halkiotis, Wellesley Hills MA 

                              vs 

Robert Stubbs, Framingham MA; Thelma Tibbitts, Burlington MA; Mildred Ring, Woburn MA; Jacob Bast, Newton MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Donald McA'Nulty - Carol McA'Nulty, West Roxbury MA; Eleanor Stone, Westwood MA; Barbara Leventhal, Brighton MA 

                              vs 

Franklin Fisher, Cambridge MA; Abraham Fisher, Concord MA; Janet Fidelman, Arlington MA; Steve Herman, Revere MA 
 

BRACKET 4 

  12 Tables 

Peter Valiante - B Tysor, Grantham NH; Lawrence Rawls, Croydon NH; Daniel Button, New London NH 

                              vs 

Robert Gaudet, Lexington MA; Elinore Hildebrandt, Belmont MA; Lena Sundgren, Watertown MA;  

Blanche Dellarciprete, Winchester MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Diane Richards, Brewster MA; Susan Milsky, Eastham MA; Dana Kramer, Framingham MA; Dianne Epstein, Centerville MA 

                              vs 

Michael Holmes - Rebecca Holmes, Orleans MA; Eleonore Freihofer - Dennis Walsh, Mashpee MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Kenneth Wirkala, Holbrook MA; Judith Goranson - Carolyn Johansson, Weymouth MA; Betsy Hines, Marshfield Hls MA 

                              vs 

Marcia West, Charlestown RI; Paula Najarian, East Greenwich RI; Rosanne Catarius, Roslindale MA; Chris Geoghegan, Natick MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Bill Wennerberg, Plymouth MA; Elizabeth Paige, Duxbury MA; Brenda Hussey, Hingham MA; Maureen Berggren, Quincy MA 

                              vs 

Nathalie Sussman, Mashpee MA; Jonathan Guttmacher - Rudolf Brautigam, Dorchester Cent MA; Robert Clark, Charlottesville VA 
 

BRACKET 5 
 

  12 Tables 

Luke Dwyer - Jane Murray, Boston MA; Melissa Parkin, Somerville MA; Jeffrey Parkin, Fairfield CT 

                              vs 

Gary Peterson, Marlboro MA; Dan Haggett, Framingham MA; Dorothy Briggs - Christine Pettingell, Sudbury MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Judith Grace, Brookline MA; Sheelendra Kulkarni, Acton MA; Ann Jacobs, Stow MA; Tom Jacobs, Concord MA 

                              vs 

Daniel Jablonski, Stoneham MA; David Maze, Somerville MA; Ira Cooper - Catherine Cooper, Woburn MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Norman Guivens Jr, Braintree MA; Vanette Aleksic, Winchester MA; Susan Tordel Williams - Robert Williams, Ayer MA 

                              vs 

Barry Herring, Wellesley MA; Joseph Foster, Framingham MA; Maria Kawka - Marek Kawka, Bolton MA 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Greg Chang, Lexington MA; Richard Healy, Westboro MA; Steven Diamond, Shrewsbury MA; Harvey Rosenthal, Boston MA 

                              vs 

Joe Silvestro, Waltham MA; Dick Majcher, Woburn MA; Yanyan Liu, Wilmington MA; James Osten, Lexington MA 
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Friday Pair Games 
 

FRIDAY AFTERNOON PAIR GAME  
 

*** NOTE CORRECTION IN MASTERPOINT AWARDS *** 
  

40.5 Tables 

          A     B     C    

  7.74    1     1         Paul Wolf II, Shrewsbury MA; Bruce Emond, Holden MA                         64.81% 

  5.81    2               Joseph Cappannelli, Stoneham MA;  Ann Borgschulte, Lexington MA 63.87% 

  4.35    3               John Hrones Jr, Needham MA;  Haven Sharaf, Danvers MA                         62.73% 

  3.27    4               Ilse Rothman - Edward Rothman,  Dartmouth MA                                62.04% 

  2.45    5               Bonnie Luks, Auburn MA; Richard Burns, Needham MA                          61.81% 

  4.67    6     2         Susan Milsky, Eastham MA; Diane  Richards, Brewster MA                      61.78% 

  3.50          3         Marcia White, Lakeville MA; David Pimental, Dartmouth MA                     60.65% 

  3.45         4/5   1/2  Eileen White, Holden MA; Muriel Yetkie, Auburn MA                          58.80% 

  3.45         4/5   1/2  B Tysor - Peter Valiante, Grantham NH         58.80% 

  1.48          6         Maureen Weiman - Magnus Weiman, Eden Prairie MN                            58.56% 

  2.22                3   John Nikula - Elizabeth Nikula, Sudbury MA                                 55.93% 

  1.66                4   Robert Derrah - Shirley Derrah, Springfield MA                              55.79% 

  1.25                5   Evelyn Lord, Weston MA; Sally Edmonds, Cambridge MA                      55.32% 

  0.93                6   Donald McA'Nulty - Carol McA'Nulty, West Roxbury MA                            55.16% 

 

      SECTION U  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Shome Mukherjee, Randolph MA; William Hunter, Peabody MA                                                                                            59.77% 

  2     1         Philip Bird - Marilyn Bird, Waterville ME                                                                                                            57.66% 

  3     2     1   John Nikula - Elizabeth Nikula, Sudbury MA                                                                                                          55.93% 

  4     3     2   Donald McA'Nulty - Carol McA'Nulty, West Roxbury MA                                                                                                 55.16% 

      

      SECTION U   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Joseph Cappannelli, Stoneham MA; Ann Borgschulte, Lexington MA                                                                                      63.87% 

  2     1         Susan Milsky, Eastham MA; Diane Richards, Brewster MA                                                                                               61.78% 

  3     2         Larry Hanerfeld, Leominster MA; Adi Chehna, Marlborough MA                                                                                          57.40% 

  4               Marlene Keliher, Chestnut Hill MA; Marina Polestra, Boston MA                                                                                       50.85% 

        3     1   Michael McDonald, N Dartmouth MA; Tom Floyd, N Stonington CT                                                                                        50.36% 

 

      SECTION V  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Paul Wolf II, Shrewsbury MA; Bruce Emond, Holden MA                                                                                                 64.81% 

  2     2         Marcia White, Lakeville MA; David Pimental, Dartmouth MA                                                                                            60.65% 

  3     3     1   Eileen White, Holden MA; Muriel Yetkie, Auburn MA                                                                                                   58.80% 

  4     4         Flora Hall, Eastham MA; Judith Murray, Harwich Port MA                                                                                              49.31% 

              2   Beatrice Phear, West Tisbury MA; Cecily Greenaway, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                47.45% 

 

      SECTION V   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Robert Bertoni, Haverhill MA; Suzanne Cunningham, Medfield MA                                                                                       57.18% 

  2     2         David Donald - Barbara Besse, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                                     53.47% 

  3     3         Ginny O'Toole, Yarmouth Port MA; John Dickenson, North Wales PA                                                                                     51.62% 

  4               Steven Salidas, Brewster MA; Donald Robertson, Wellfleet MA                                                                                         51.16% 

              1   Sheila Bender, Randolph MA; Annmarie Stanton, Milton MA                                                                                             50.69% 

 

      SECTION W  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               John Hrones Jr, Needham MA; Haven Sharaf, Danvers MA                                                                                                62.73% 

  2               Buddhadeb Biswas, Lexington MA; Lou Kelleher, Dover MA                                                                                              59.26% 

  3     1     1   Richard Tropper, Pascoag RI; Barry Gilbert, Lincoln RI                                                                                              54.40% 

  4     2         Rita Baudo, West Yarmouth MA; Rhoda Marks, East Dennis MA                                                                                           52.31% 

        3     2   Michael Mitzenmacher, Pls Vrds Pnsl CA; John Byers, Newton MA                                                                                       51.39% 

 

      SECTION W   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Joyce Regan, E Greenwich RI; Terry Byrne, Jamestown RI                                                                                              59.03% 

  2     1     1   B Tysor - Peter Valiante, Grantham NH                                                                                                                58.80% 

  3     2         Herve Bernard, Lac-Etchemin QC; Whitton Norris Jr, Bedford MA                                                                                       56.02% 

  4     3         Lorna Patterson - Kendall Patterson, Sharon MA                                                                                                      53.47% 

              2   Valerie Fleischer, Newton MA; Dorothy Sternburg, Boston MA                                                                                          50.69% 

 

      SECTION X  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Stephen McDevitt, Medford MA; Amnon Gabay, Newton MA                                                                                                57.87% 

  2     1         Anne Jenkins - Alan Godes, Needham MA                                                                                                               56.71% 

  3               Sondra Caplin - Donald Caplin, Waltham MA                                                                                                           55.79% 

  4     2     1   Evelyn Lord, Weston MA; Sally Edmonds, Cambridge MA                                                                                                 55.32% 

        3     2   Katherine Kane - Jane McKinnell, Boston MA                                                                                                          50.69% 

 

      SECTION X   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Ilse Rothman - Edward Rothman, Dartmouth MA                                                                                                         62.04% 

  2               Bonnie Luks, Auburn MA; Richard Burns, Needham MA                                                                                                   61.81% 

  3     1         Maureen Weiman - Magnus Weiman, Eden Prairie MN                                                                                                     58.56% 

  4     2     1   Robert Derrah - Shirley Derrah, Springfield MA                                                                                                      55.79% 

        3         John Berry, New Hyde Park NY; Douglas Thompson, Acton MA                                                                                            51.16% 

              2   Lawrence Rawls, Croydon NH; Daniel Button, New London NH                                                                                            47.92% 
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FRIDAY EVENING PAIR GAME 
 

*** NOTE CORRECTION IN MASTERPOINT AWARDS *** 
 

18.5 Tables 

          A     B     C    

  4.40    1               Nathan Glasser, Somerville MA; Buddhadeb Biswas, Lexington MA            66.44% 

  3.79    2     1     1   Joe DeCosta, North Andover MA; Leonard Rosen, Salem NH                   60.75% 

  2.84    3     2         Whitton Norris Jr, Bedford MA; Herve Bernard, Lac-Etchemin QC            60.73% 

  1.86    4               Richard Burns, Needham MA; Lou Kelleher, Dover MA                         58.56% 

  1.39    5               Randall Ray, Wrentham MA; Arnold Selig, Cheltenham PA                      57.34% 

  2.13    6     3         Peter Lombardo, Stoneham MA; Jane Ciarfella, Woburn MA                      55.56% 

  2.05          4     2   Peter Clay, Wellesley MA; Franklyn Caine, Dedham MA                          54.15% 

  1.29         5/6        John Woodman, Canton MA; Tucker Merritt, Mansfield Ctr CT                53.94% 

  1.29         5/6        Barbara Besse - David Donald, Vineyard Haven MA                         53.94% 

  1.54                3   Patricia McCornack, Vineyard Haven  MA; Gail Farrish, Edgartown MA 53.14% 

  1.15                4   Michael Stevens - Harry Marsh, Waltham MA                                 52.86% 

  1.14                5   Beatrice Phear, West Tisbury MA; Cecily Greenaway, Vineyard Haven MA 50.23% 

 

      SECTION X  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Nathan Glasser, Somerville MA; Buddhadeb Biswas, Lexington MA                                                                                       66.44% 

  2     1         John Woodman, Canton MA; Tucker Merritt, Mansfield Ctr CT                                                                                           53.94% 

  3     2         Philip Bird - Marilyn Bird, Waterville ME                                                                                                            52.78% 

  4     3     1   Gloria Monosson, Newton MA; Dorothy Sternburg, Boston MA                                                                                            49.54% 

 

     SECTION X   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Richard Burns, Needham MA; Lou Kelleher, Dover MA                                                                                                   58.56% 

  2     1         Barbara Besse - David Donald, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                                     53.94% 

  3               Ilse Rothman - Edward Rothman, Dartmouth MA                                                                                                         53.01% 

  4     2     1   Beatrice Phear, West Tisbury MA; Cecily Greenaway, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                50.23% 

        3     2   Selen Hotamisligil, Wellesley MA; Murat Azizoglu, Concord MA                                                                                        49.31% 

 

      SECTION W  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Joe DeCosta, North Andover MA; Leonard Rosen, Salem NH                                                                                              60.75% 

  2     2         Peter Lombardo, Stoneham MA; Jane Ciarfella, Woburn MA                                                                                              55.56% 

  3               Donald Robertson, Wellfleet MA; Steven Salidas, Brewster MA                                                                                         52.94% 

  4     3         Louis Russo, Auburndale MA; Peter Zucker, Watertown MA                                                                                              52.85% 

 

      SECTION W   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Whitton Norris Jr, Bedford MA; Herve Bernard, Lac-Etchemin QC                                                                                       60.73% 

  2               Randall Ray, Wrentham MA; Arnold Selig, Cheltenham PA                                                                                               57.34% 

  3     2     1   Peter Clay, Wellesley MA; Franklyn Caine, Dedham MA                                                                                                 54.15% 

  4     3     2   Patricia McCornack, Vineyard Haven MA; Gail Farrish, Edgartown MA                                                                                   53.14% 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Friday 299er Games 
      

 

FRIDAY AFTERNOON 299ER PAIRS 

27.0 Tables 

          A     B     C    

  5.23    1     1     1      Martha Mugar - Meryl Ray, Belmont MA         64.29% 

  3.92    2     2     2      Mary Robinson - Terry Robinson,  Auburndale MA                             62.20% 

  2.58   3/4   3/4   3/4  Sheelendra Kulkarni, Acton MA; Tom Jacobs, Concord MA                        61.31% 

  2.58   3/4   3/4   3/4  Toby Davidson, Lexington MA; Nancy Raphael, Cambridge MA         61.31% 

  1.65    5                    Jacqueline Shaevel, Brookline MA; Melanie Karp, Needham MA                  60.71% 

  1.34   6/7   5/6         Susan Gladstone, West Newton MA; Harriet Randall, Waban MA                60.12% 

  1.34   6/7   5/6         Mary Beth Stevens - Robert Stevens, Boxford MA                                60.12% 

  1.02                5       Verna Rankin - Joel Rankin, Weston MA        58.93% 

  1.13                6       Marilyn Tapper, Newton Center MA; Maxine Selig, Chestnut Hill MA  58.63% 
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FRIDAY AFTERNOON 299ER PAIRS (continued) 
 

      SECTION R  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Sheelendra Kulkarni, Acton MA; Tom Jacobs, Concord MA                                                                                               61.31% 

  2     2         Nancy Lewis, Barrington NH; Carolyn Inman, Acton MA                                                                                                 57.44% 

  3     3     2   Martha Hosp - Bernice Krantz, Charlestown RI                                                                                                        56.25% 

  4               Wally Anderson - Dorothy Anderson, Boxford MA                                                                                                       53.57% 

 

      SECTION R   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Susan Gladstone, West Newton MA; Harriet Randall, Waban MA                                                                                          60.12% 

  2     2     1   Verna Rankin - Joel Rankin, Weston MA                                                                                                               58.93% 

 3/4    3         Elizabeth Baud - Edward Baud, Lynnfield MA                                                                                                          52.98% 

 3/4              Robert Stoddard - Helen Moriyama, Wellesley MA                                                                                                      52.98% 

              2   Louise Wieland - Cynthia LaMothe, Concord MA                                                                                                        48.51% 

 

      SECTION S  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Jacqueline Shaevel, Brookline MA; Melanie Karp, Needham MA                                                                                          60.71% 

  2     1     1   Marilyn Tapper, Newton Center MA; Maxine Selig, Chestnut Hill MA                                                                                    58.63% 

  3     2         Carolyn Coleman, South Orleans MA; Neva Reiner, Lexington MA                                                                                        58.33% 

  4     3         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA                                                                                                    55.36% 

              2   Nancy Brickley, Wakefield MA; Joyce Leary, Andover MA                                                                                               52.68% 

 

      SECTION S   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Mary Beth Stevens - Robert Stevens, Boxford MA                                                                                                      60.12% 

  2     2         Beth Mazer - Susan Shnidman, Lexington MA                                                                                                           55.06% 

  3               Nancy Hornbeck, Durham NH; Lisa Allison, Lee NH                                                                                                     54.76% 

  4     3         Muriel Henderson, Boxborough MA; Stephen Eakman, Stow MA                                                                                            51.79% 

              1   Kathleen Aubrey, Stoughton MA; Marge Bradley, Braintree MA                                                                                          50.00% 

              2   Anthony Larosa - Audrey Larosa, Lynnfield MA                                                                                                        49.40% 

 

      SECTION T  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Toby Davidson, Lexington MA; Nancy Raphael, Cambridge MA                                                                                            61.31% 

  2     2     2   Charles Young, Lincoln MA; Marsha Girouard, Medway MA                                                                                               58.04% 

  3     3     3   Terry Avallon, Beverly MA; Penny Schwartz, Swampscott MA                                                                                            54.17% 

  4               Linda McCabe - Deirdre Flannery, Weston MA                                                                                                          50.60% 

 

      SECTION T   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Martha Mugar - Meryl Ray, Belmont MA                                                                                                                64.29% 

  2     2     2   Mary Robinson - Terry Robinson, Auburndale MA                                                                                                       62.20% 

  3     3     3   Elizabeth Gluck, Foxboro MA; Alice Borden, Mashpee MA                                                                                               55.36% 

  4               Douglas Hardy - Makiko Hardy, Scituate MA                                                                                                           53.57% 

 

FRIDAY EVENING 299ER PAIRS   

18.0 Tables 

          A     B     C    

  3.96    1     1         Paul Caten Jr - Carol Caten, Windham NH                                 64.67% 

  2.97    2     2         Robert James - Susan James, Sandwich MA                                63.89% 

  2.23    3     3         Terry Berenson, Swampscott MA; Carolyn Brauer, Marblehead MA            61.99% 

  1.67    4     4         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA                              61.31% 

  1.25    5     5         Michael Williams, Salem MA; Phyllis Bloom, Acton MA                           59.14% 

  2.14    6     6     1   Judith Parks - Patrick Parks, Rollinsford NH                             58.63% 

  1.61                2   Robert Gervis - Laurie Gervis, West Newton MA                                  56.89% 

  1.20                3   Anne McCune, Keene NH; Maurice Chesney, Saunderstown RI                  55.45% 

  0.90                4   Elaine Joseph, Shrewsbury MA; Jackie Saunders, Fitchburg MA             54.76% 

  0.68                5   Jane Siebecker - Benjamin Siebecker, Amesbury MA                     53.70% 

 

      SECTION R  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Judith Parks - Patrick Parks, Rollinsford NH                                                                                                          58.63% 

  2               Lois Barbour - Edith Alpers, Natick MA                                                                                                                58.33% 

  3     2         Mary Beth Stevens - Robert Stevens, Boxford MA                                                                                                      53.57% 

  4     3         Elizabeth Gerding, Newcastle ME; Linda Bradley, East Dennis MA                                                                                      53.27% 

              2   Anthony Larosa - Audrey Larosa, Lynnfield MA                                                                                                        52.38% 

 

      SECTION R   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA                                                                                                    61.31% 

  2               Nancy Hornbeck, Durham NH; Lisa Allison, Lee NH                                                                                                     57.44% 

  3     2     1   Elaine Joseph, Shrewsbury MA; Jackie Saunders, Fitchburg MA                                                                                         54.76% 

  4               Benji Fisher - Ginda Fisher, Wellesley MA                                                                                                           53.87% 

        3         Elizabeth Baud - Edward Baud, Lynnfield MA                                                                                                          47.92% 

              2   Marybeth Loges - Gregory Loges, Natick MA                                                                                                           46.43% 

 

      SECTION S  NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Robert James - Susan James, Sandwich MA                                                                                                             63.89% 

  2     2         Lucy Hulse - Sam Shoushtarian, Natick MA                                                                                                            58.29% 

  3     3     1   Robert Gervis - Laurie Gervis, West Newton MA                                                                                                       56.89% 

  4               Richard Giles, Concord MA; David Cancian, Lincoln MA                                                                                                56.71% 

 

      SECTION S   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Paul Caten Jr - Carol Caten, Windham NH                                                                                                             64.67% 

  2     2         Terry Berenson, Swampscott MA; Carolyn Brauer, Marblehead MA                                                                                        61.99% 

  3     3         Michael Williams, Salem MA; Phyllis Bloom, Acton MA                                                                                                 59.14% 

  4           1   Anne McCune, Keene NH; Maurice Chesney, Saunderstown RI                                                                                             55.45% 

              2   Jane Siebecker - Benjamin Siebecker, Amesbury MA                                                                                                    53.70% 
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Upcoming Nearby Regionals:        

 

DISTRICT 3 WINTER REGIONAL 

JAN 10-16, 2012 
Rye, NY 

 

Rye Town Hilton    914-939-6300 

Room rate: $129 +tax   Reservations deadline: January 10         

 

DISTRICT 25 GRAND NATIONAL TEAMS 

JAN 21-22, 2012 
Sturbridge, MA 

 

Sturbridge Host Hotel   508-347-7393 

 

DISTRICT 25 KNOCKOUT TEAM REGIONAL 

FEB 14-20, 2012 
Cromwell, CT 

 

Crowne Plaza Hotel    860-635-2000 

Room rate: $94 + tax   Reservations deadline: Jan 14 

    

Upcoming District 25 sectionals:  
 

District 25 winter STaC Tournament   Jan 9-15  New England clubs except CT 

RI Winter Sectional Tournament   Jan 28-29  Johnston, RI 

CT winter STaC Tournament    Feb 23-29  CT clubs 

EMBA Winter Sectional Tournament  Feb 24-26  Watertown, MA 

----------------------------------------<>-------------------------------------- 
 

Mark your calendars… 
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Keohane Stratified Regional Schedule 
in Newton, MA  *  January 6-8, 2012 

Tournament Schedule 

 
 

Friday, January 6 

1 PM 
  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

  Intermediate/Newcomer Pairs 

 

7:30 PM 

  Flight A Knockouts  -  continues Sat 1 PM & 7 PM, Sun 11 AM, TBA 

  Flight B Bracketed Knockouts (0-3000) -  continues Sat 9AM, 1 PM & 7 PM 

  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

  Intermediate/Newcomer Pairs 

Saturday, January 7 

9 AM 
  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

  Consolation Knockout Teams (not open to new entries) - continues Sat 1PM &7PM 

 
1 PM & 7 PM   Bill Keohane Stratified Individual 

  
1 PM 

  Stratified Swiss Teams (1 session) 

  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

    
7 PM 

  Stratified Board-a-Match Teams 

  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

 10 AM, 2 PM, 7 PM   Intermediate/Newcomer Pairs 

Sunday, January 8 

11 AM & 3 PM   Ethel Keohane Stratified Individual 
 

11 AM  
  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

  Intermediate/Newcomer Pairs 

3 PM 
  Stratified Open Pairs (1 session) 

  Intermediate/Newcomer Pairs 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

   ***Reminder*** 

 
 

Please remember to turn off all cell phones and other electronic communication devices 

before entering the playing area. 

 
 

 


